A.50439 MM

ORIGINAL

Decision	No.	74557

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application

of

BERCUT-RICHARDS PACKING CO. and BERCUT-RICHARDS COLD STORAGE CO.

for an order or orders authorizing (a) the transfer of the public utility warehouse prescriptive operative right of Bercut-Richards Packing Co. to Bercut-Richards Cold Storage Co.; and (b) the issuance by Bercut-Richards Cold Storage Co. of shares of its stock.

Application No. 50439 Filed July 29, 1968

OPINION

This is an application for an order of the Commission authorizing Bercut-Richards Packing Co. to transfer its public utility warehouse prescriptive operative right to Bercut-Richards Cold Storage Co., and authorizing the latter to issue and sell 1,000 shares of its \$10 par value capital stock.

Bercut-Richards Packing Co. is a California corporation engaged principally in the processing and canning of fruits and vegetables. In addition, public utility operations are conducted as a cold storage warehouseman pursuant to the prescriptive

- 4. Within thirty days after the consummation of the transfer herein authorized, Bercut-Richards Cold Storage Co. shall notify the Commission, in writing, of that fact and within said period shall file with the Commission a true copy of any bill of sale or other instrument of transfer which may be executed to effect said transfer.
- 5. Bercut-Richards Cold Storage Co. shall amend or reissue the tariffs on file with the Commission, naming rates and rules governing the warehouse operations herein to show that it has adopted or established, as its own, said rates and rules. The tariff filings shall be made effective not earlier than ten days after the date of this order on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and the public, and the effective date of the tariff filings shall be concurrent with the consummation of the transfer herein authorized. The tariff filings made pursuant to this order shall comply in all respects with the regulations governing the construction and filing of tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61-A. Failure to comply with and observe the provisions of General Order No. 61-A may result in a cancellation of the operating authority acquired pursuant to this decision.

A.50439 MM 6. Concurrently with the effective date of the tariff filings for warehouse operations required by Ordering Paragraph No. 5 hereof, the prescriptive operative right as a public utility warehouseman set forth in the Order dated September 5, 1961, in Case No. 7183, is hereby revoked and, in place and stead thereof, a prescriptive operative right as a public utility warehouseman is hereby stated for Bercut-Richards Cold Storage Co., as more particularly set forth in Appendix A attached hereto. 7. On or before the end of the third month after the consummation of the transfer as herein authorized. Bercut-Richards Cold Storage Co. shall cause to be filed with the Commission, in such form as the Commission may prescribe, an annual report, or reports, related to the warehouse operations of the transferor for the period commencing with the first day of the current fiscal year to and including the effective date of the transfer: 8. The effective date of this order is the date hereof. San Francisco , California, Dated at ___ this 20 day of AUGUST 1968. Commissioners Commissioner Fred P. Morrissey, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding. - 5

Appendix A (C.7183)

BERCUT-RICHARDS COLD STORAGE CO. (a corporation)

Original Page l

Bercut-Richards Cold Storage Co., a corporation, possesses a prescriptive operative right as a public utility warehouseman for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space as follows:

Location

No. of Square Feet of Floor Space

Sacramento

78,000

(The floor space shown above is exclusive of the expansion permissible under Section 1051 of the Public Utilities Code.)

(End of Appendix A)

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission.

Decision No. 74557, Application No. 50439.